## 2024 Regular Session

#### HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 220

## BY REPRESENTATIVE MELERINE

# COMMENDATIONS: Commends Bhavik Reddy Kondala on being named 2024 Elementary School Student of the Year by the Louisiana Department of Education

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend Bhavik Reddy Kondala on being named 2024 Elementary School Student of
3	the Year by the Louisiana Department of Education.
4	WHEREAS, Bhavik Reddy Kondala is a fifth-grade student at Eden Gardens
5	Fundamental Elementary Magnet in Caddo Parish, and he excels in both the classroom and
6	a variety of sports; and
7	WHEREAS, Bhavik serves as a news anchor, writer, and producer of his school's
8	news broadcasts, and he is a member of the safety patrol that assists students at arrival and
9	dismissal times; and
10	WHEREAS, outside of school, Bhavik tutors and assists with food bank tasks at the
11	Hindu Cultural Center in Shreveport; he is also an active Cub Scout; and
12	WHEREAS, Mr. Kondala aspires to become a physician, to assist with the health
13	concerns of the community; and
14	WHEREAS, Bhavik Reddy Kondala has been honored by the Louisiana Department
15	of Education as the 2024 Elementary School Student of the Year, and he is most deserving
16	of the highest recognition for his truly incredible achievements.
17	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
18	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Bhavik Reddy Kondala on being named
19	2024 Elementary School Student of the Year by the Louisiana Department of Education and
20	does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he continue his excellent work and always strive
21	for greatness.

#### DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 220 Original 2024 Regular Session

Melerine

Commends Bhavik Reddy Kondala on being named 2024 Elementary School Student of the Year by the La. Dept. of Education.